

# Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

## **Annual Audit Compliance Report Form**

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V Division 3

Once completed, please submit this form either via email to <a href="mailto:info-der@dwer.wa.gov.au">info-der@dwer.wa.gov.au</a>, or to the below postal address:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Locked Bag 10 Joondalup DC WA 6919

Section A - Licence	e Details		
Licence number:	L6266/1991/10	Licence file number:	DER2014/000608
Licence holder:	Water Corporation		
Trading as:	Broome South Wastewater Treatment Plant		
ABN:	28 003 434 917		
Registered address:	629 Newcastle Street, LEEDERVILLE, WA 6007		
Reporting period:	01/07/2021 <b>to</b> 30/06/2022		

### Section B – Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

□Yes – please complete:

- · section C;
- · section D if required; and
- · sign the declaration in Section F.

#### ⊠No – please complete:

- · section C;
- · section D if required.
- · section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

#### Section C - Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	<b>Actual Production Quantity</b>	
54	1,948 m3/day	
61	Nil	

### Section D - Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity		

Not Applicable

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compliand	e with Licence Cond	ition
Please use a separat a time during the		ion with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	13 (Table 7)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	December 2022, March 2022, June 2022
Details of non-com	pliance:		
missed in M b) Groundwate	ater Levels (97, 04, 13,1) larch 2022 and 3/13D was er monitoring bores (3/97) ampling for these bores w	s missed in December 2 ,2/04,12/17D,12/17S,17	2021 /17S,19/17,20/17,18/17)
	al (or suspected) environ h maps or diagrams to prov e.		
Nil environmental in	mpact.		
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-complia	nce:	
missed in Ju	une due to a sampling pr	ogramming error.	2 due to operator error and to a sampling programming
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects	of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
and familia carried out b) Sampling p resolved. S	rization of the sampling p to clarify any gaps on the	rogram. A discussion wi e sampling procedure to d by a technical glitch, th	is has been escalated and
Was this non-comp	liance previously reporte	d to DWER?	
⊠ Yes □	] No		
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
□ Reported to DWER in writing Date: 1 / 09 / 22			

Section E - E	Details of Non-Compliance	with Licence Cond	lition
	eparate page for each condition the reporting period.	n with which the licen	ce holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Condition 2 (Table 3)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	August 2021, November 2021, December 2021, January 2022
Details of non-	compliance:		
capacity of 2,00	nflow into the Broome South V 00 m³/day in August 2021 (2,1 1 (2192.24m3/day) and Janual	14.44 m³/day) Novemb	per 2021 (2,231.13m3/day)
	actual (or suspected) environm attach maps or diagrams to provid		
Nil environmen	tal impact.		
Cause (or susp	pected cause) of non-complian	ce:	
commit b) Broome	ance was anticipated due to hi ments) at Broome South due to s South has the ability divert se north. These exceedances a	o prolonged hot dry pe wer pump station inflo	eriod. ows from Broome South to
Action taken to non-compliance	mitigate any adverse effects o	of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
a) Need to licence b) A repor exceed	turn pump station around whe limit of 2000 m3/day discussed t was created with automatic e ing a rolling average daily inflo assess inflows and the need to	d with operations. mail sent to operators w of 2000m3/day This	when plant is close to report enables operations
Was this non-c	ompliance previously reported	to DWER?	
⊠ Yes	□ No		
Reporte	d to DWER verbally	Date: / /	
□ Reporter	d to DWER in writing	Date: 1 / 09 / 2	22

# Department of Environment Regulation

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	ith Licence Condi	tion
Please use a separat a time during the	rate page for each condition reporting period.	with which the licence	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	12(Table 6)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	June 2022
Details of non-com	pliance:		
Broome South WW	TP Reuse Post Filtration pH	, BOD was not analyz	ed for June 2022
	al (or suspected) environmer h maps or diagrams to provide		
Nil environmental in			
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance		
	caused the samples to arrive assessed due to expired hol		
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects of r	non-compliance and p	revent recurrence of the
Nil, however on-goi	ing monthly monitoring of tre- re still within the expected or		centrations confirms that
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	
⊠ Yes □	] No		- 1
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
□ Reported to I	DWER in writing	Date: 1 / 09 / 22	

# Department of Environment Regulation

Section F - Dec	laration		
is not false or mis		ular <sup>1</sup> . I/We consent to	Report is true and correct and the Annual Audit Compliance ation's (DER) website.
Signature <sup>2</sup> :		Signature:	
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)	
Position:		Position:	
Date:	25/8/2022	Date:	
Seal (if signing under seal):			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.